Cabinet
Date

Wednesday 8 February 2017

Time

10.00 am

Venue

Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A
Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's
agreement
1.

Public Questions

2.

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)

3.

Declarations of interest, if any

Key Decisions:
4.

Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2019/20 and Revenue and
Capital Budget 2017/18 [Key Decision CORP/R/16/02] - Joint Report
of Corporate Director of Resources and Director of Transformation and
Partnerships (Pages 7 - 158)

5.

School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2018/2019 [Key
Decision CYPS/01/16] - Report of Interim Corporate Director of
Children and Young People's Services (Pages 159 - 198)

Ordinary Decisions:
6.

Annual Review of the Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and
Democratic Services (Pages 199 - 292)

7.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

8.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information.

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)
9.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
31 January 2017
To:

The Members of the Cabinet
Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster,
L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield

Tel: 03000 269708

Agenda Item 2

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
Cabinet
At a Meeting of the Cabinet held in the Main Hall, The Glebe Centre,
Murton, Seaham, Co Durham on Wednesday 18 January 2017 at
10.00 am
Present
Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair
Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M
Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson
Also Present:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Clare, P Conway and H Nicholson
1.

Public Questions

There were no public questions.
2.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
3.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.
4.

County Durham Partnership Update

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships which provided an update on issues being addressed by the
County Durham Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic
partnerships and all area action partnerships (AAPs). The report also
included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership
across the county (for copy see file of minutes).
Cabinet members welcomed the detail of the report which emphasised the
broad range of partnership working taking place.

Page 3

Resolved:
That the report be noted.
5.

Welfare reform and poverty issues

The Cabinet considered a joint report of Director of Transformation and
Partnerships, and the Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s
Services which provided an update on the welfare reform programme and the
wider issues of poverty and the council’s response so far through its poverty
action plan, with a particular focus on child poverty. The report included an
analysis of the implications for the County (for copy see file of minutes).
The Cabinet welcomed the report and the amount of work being undertaken
through the programme, with some of it being undertaken only by this
Authority. It was felt important to share what was being undertaken so
consideration would be given to how to further broaden the knowledge of this
work possibly with MP’s and Lords.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.
6.

DurhamWorks Programme – Youth Employment Initiative

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director of
Children and Young People’s Services, and the Corporate Director of
Regeneration and Local Services which provided an update on the
DurhamWorks Programme – Youth Employment Initiative (for copy see file of
minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.
7.

Children’s Services Update

The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of
Children’s Services which provided an update on the local, regional and
national developments in relation to Children’s Services. In addition, the
report provided an update on progress following the outcome of the Ofsted
Inspection of Children’s Services in February 2016, the pressures facing the
Service, workforce initiatives and strategic programmes aimed at reducing
these pressures.
The report also provided an update on the Stronger Families Programme,
Child Sexual Exploitation and the work of the Local Safeguarding Children

Page 4

Board. The national policy context was attached to the report (for copy see
file of minutes).
Cabinet members commented on the excellent work that had been
undertaken to improve the service following the Ofsted inspection last year,
and although there were some challenges ahead vast improvements had
been made which included to staff morale. The Interim Corporate Director
was congratulated for her work on this area since taking up the position with
the Authority.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.
8.

Masterplan Updates

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration
and Local Services which requested Cabinet to consider and agree
Masterplan Updates for Peterlee, Seaham, Spennymoor, Shildon, Barnard
Castle and Bishop Auckland, and, to endorse that the Masterplan Updates be
taken through the relevant Area Action Partnership (AAP) meetings for
discussion (for copy see file of minutes).
Cabinet members welcomed the work that would be undertaken through each
of the masterplans. Councillor Stephens pointed out that the reference in the
Shildon masterplan to Morrisons supermarket should be changed to the B and
M Store.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Cabinet
8 February 2017
Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to
2019/20 and Revenue and Capital
Budget 2017/18
Key Decision: CORP/R/16/02
Report of Corporate Management Team
Joint Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources and
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council
Purpose of the Report
1

To provide comprehensive financial information to enable Cabinet to agree
the 2017/18 balanced revenue budget, an outline Medium Term Financial
Plan MTFP(7) 2017/18 to 2019/20 and a fully funded capital programme.

Executive Summary
2

The financial outlook for the Council and the whole of local government
remains extremely challenging. The Council has faced government funding
reductions since 2010/11 and they will continue until 2019/20. It is possible
however that reduction could continue beyond this point.

3

The Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Autumn Statement published on 23
November 2016 confirmed a significant deterioration in the public finances
compared to the previous forecasts in the March 2016 Budget Statement.
The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced that government borrowing over
the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 would be £122billion higher than was forecast
at the March 2016 Budget. This is as a result of the impact of Brexit
(£58billion), the impact of new infrastructure investment (£23billion) and as a
result of the economy generally not performing as well as had been expected
(£41billion).

4

Rather than creating a national budget surplus in 2019/20 as forecast in the
March 2016 Budget, the national budget will still have a £21billion deficit in
2020/21. This raises the possibility that austerity for public services could
continue into 2020/21 and beyond.

5

It is apparent therefore that the financial landscape for local authorities will
continue to be extremely challenging until at least 2019/20, but possibly
beyond, resulting in the longest period of austerity in modern times. By 31
March 2017, the Council will have delivered savings of £185.7million since
2011. Based upon the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, it is
Page 7

forecast that the savings required for the MTFP(7) period 2017/18 to 2019/20
will be £59.6milion resulting in total savings over the 2011/12 to 2019/20
period of £245.3million.
6

The Final Local Government Finance Settlement confirmed a £21.1million
reduction in Revenue Support Grant (RSG) for the Council in 2017/18. This
reduction is in line with the four year settlement the Council has secured by
submitting an Efficiency Plan to government. The four year settlement has
confirmed additional RSG reductions in both 2018/19 and 2019/20.

7

In addition to the reductions in Revenue Support Grant, the Council will face
additional reductions over the MTFP(7) period in specific grants in relation to
New Homes Bonus, Public Health, Education Services and Benefit
Administration. In addition, updated forecasts of demographic and other
inflationary pressures arising from the National Living Wage have had to be
accommodated within the MTFP(7) forecasts.

8

The delivery of additional savings of £59.6million across the next three years
will be extremely challenging as the Council strives to protect front line
services wherever possible.

9

The forecasted savings required to balance the 2017/18 budget are
£36million. The 2017/18 savings requirement includes replacing the use of
£4.2million of one off funds (Collection Fund surplus £2.6million and Budget
Support Reserve £1.6million) utilised in 2016/17 to balance the budget.
Savings plans included in this report amount to £23.4million with the
£12.6million savings shortfall being covered by the utilisation of the Budget
Support Reserve (BSR). The utilisation of the BSR will enable the Council to
smooth reductions in expenditure and to help to reduce the impact of
significant government funding cuts on key services..

10

The Council has consulted with the public and stakeholders as part of the
MTFP(7) development. During autumn 2013, a major exercise was carried
out which provided a clear steer on which services they felt should be
prioritised for larger or smaller reductions. A refresh of this exercise was
carried out in the autumn of 2014 and the autumn of 2015, with the public and
partner agencies. In the 2016 consultation, the majority of responses
indicated that the priorities established in 2013 were still appropriate.

11

The Council’s MTFP strategy for the last five years has been to protect front
line services as far as possible and the 2017/18 proposals are in line with this
strategy. This strategy is becoming increasingly difficult to maintain over time
with the Council’s Transformation Programme being developed to ensure all
options are exhausted to ensure front line services can be protected wherever
possible. It is still likely, however, that front line services will become
increasingly impacted over the next three years as the year on year impact of
the scale of the cuts impacts on the resources the Council has available to
provide key services. This report summarises how the main proposals are in
line with the Council’s overall strategy and have been shaped by residents’
and stakeholders’ views with a high level analysis of the equalities impact.

Page 8

12

Detailed savings proposals are included in the report for 2017/18 as shown at
Appendix 4.

13

In the setting of council tax levels for 2017/18, consideration has been given
to the significant financial pressures facing the Council and how best to meet
these pressures. The Gov
[...]
 by making
positive decisions in planning applications and delivering housing
growth as well as withholding payments for homes that are built
following appeal.

The changes to NHB result in a reduction in the sums payable in the future
with payments being over four years rather than six and no payments being
made for the first 0.4% growth in tax base. A significant reduction in NHB had

been forecast as the government had previously advised that this reduction in
NHB would be utilised to finance the expansion in the Social Care element of
the Better Care Fund. The introduction of a higher baseline at 0.4% for NHB
however has created an additional saving to government. The government
has utilised this opportunity to introduce a one off Adult Social Care grant in
2017/18. Nationally the sum available is £240million with this sum being
distributed based upon the Adult Social Care Relative Needs Formula. The
Council’s allocation from the £240million is £2.83million. This sum is available
in 2017/18 but is withdrawn in 2018/19.
31

The government has continued to allocate additional funding to mainly shire
areas in 2017/18 from Transition Grant of £150million and Rural Services
Delivery Grant of £65million. A range of council’s benefit significantly from
this additional £215million of funding as detailed in the table below:Table 3 – 2017/18 Transition/Rural Services Delivery Grant Allocations
County
Council

Total
Grant
£m

Surrey

12.2

North Yorkshire

9.6

Hampshire

9.3

Devon

8.8

Cumbria

5.6

32

The Transition Grant is paid to those authorities who faced the largest
percentage reduction in RSG in 2016/17 and is expected to be paid in
2018/19. This methodology is totally flawed, however, as the authorities who
benefit in this regard naturally have low levels of RSG due to their high council
tax base levels.

33

In terms of the Rural Services Delivery Grant the payments made are on top
of the additional RSG payable to these authorities due to the ‘sparsity’ facto
[...]
eir
organisation’s priorities, workload or any priority groups they work with.

86

Key partners including the Office of the Durham Police and Victims’
Commissioner, the County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service,
an Area Action Partnership and Durham Community Action provided written
responses.

87

Their responses indicated a full appreciation of the position that the council is
in and support for the approach to the reductions to date. The responses
highlighted the importance of continued collaboration, partnership working and
on-going dialogue in relation budget management in order to avoid
duplication, minimise impact and maximise value for money. A number of key
issues were raised including;

Page 26

(a)

the continued need to invest in preventative services which reduce
demand in the long term whilst also tackle current demand in the most
efficient way;

(b)

the continued need to expand collaborative working to reduce the
impact of further budget reductions in the Adult and Health Service,
particularly for vulnerable adults. The Fire Service highlighted evidence
suggesting that whilst dwelling fires have reduced, the majority of fire
fatalities have been amongst older people living alone and with poor
mental health and/or dementia;

88

(c)

consideration being given to not using reserves to phase in the scale of
future reductions on the basis that they would ultimately have to be
found from the Council’s budget;

(d)

as more details emerge around service and team reviews, the
importance of the community having an opportunity to comment on
potential impacts.

In addition to the cross cutting responses, a small number of specific
comments where received and these have been passed onto the relevant
services for consideration as part of specific consultation.

Scrutiny Committee Feedback
89

Scrutiny members have met three times so far to consider ongoing work to
prepare MTFP(7). A joint special meeting of Corporate Issues Scrutiny
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was held on 27
September 2016 to consider the July Cabinet report on MTFP(7). At this
meeting members commented that it was a long gap to the next planned
scrutiny session in late January. Members requested that an additional
meeting be held to consider the updates to the MTFP position in relation to
recent Cabinet decisions, to receive headline information on the Chancellor’s
Autumn statement, and to provide comments to feed into the December
Cabinet’s consideration of MTFP(7) savings.

90

This second scrutiny meeting was held on 25 November 2016, and members
considered the updated MTFP(7) model, the associated consultation process,
the Council’s reserves position and a verbal update on the Autumn statement.

91

Overall, members of the committee agreed that they wished to give credit to
staff on the way the report was presented and the ongoing work in developing
the MTFP. The committee agreed that the Council deserves credit on the
handling of austerity measures, including with regard to reserves.

92

Members also agreed that there had been a good and robust MTFP
consultation process, but made suggestions in two key areas:
(a)

Firstly members agreed that there is a need to take care in future years’
consultations that the framing of questions regarding larger or smaller
savings was fully contextualised by including information on the savings
which have already been taken in each area. The concern here was
whether further savings falling in the areas where larger savings have
already been made were achievable. The need to rely on the good
judgement of Cabinet in considering the consultation results in such
areas was also highlighted;

(b)

Secondly in analysing this year’s results, that care is taken in the
methodology to ensure it is robust and to set out any limitations as part
of the analysis, in particular when bringing together the responses from
the full survey with those from the easy read versions designed for
specific groups.
Page 27

93

Turning to the MTFP model, members made comments in a number of areas.
With regard to the additional pressures facing Children’s services, members
considered that the effects of austerity on children and families is a key factor
which drives increased referrals. Members stressed the importance of making
sure that we are looking after children.

94

In considering the detail of the MTFP model, members also commented on
the Better Care Fund, and the importance of keeping a close eye on the
Government commitment to the stated level of funding.

95

Finally members commented on the really good assessment of the position
that had been provided, and again thanked officers for their work.

96

The third scrutiny meeting was held on the 26 January 2017 to consider the
December Cabinet report on MTFP(7) which provided a further update on the
Autumn Statement, the full budget consultation results and the latest MTFP
model. In addition to their previous comments, members wished at this stage
to ask Cabinet whether they have any plans to utilise the additional 2017/18
flexibility in relation to the adult social care precept and if so what services the
additional funding would be invested in. They also expressed concerns about
cost shunting to social care. In relation to transfer of clients from NHS to
community placements members were keen that the Council continues to
seek to ensure continuity of dowry funding.

97

In considering the outcomes of the budget consultation, members were keen
to engage a wide range of people and were reassured on the broadening of
the consultation base and range of events held. A suggestion was made to
consider an additional question on previous participation in budget
consultations.

98

The final stage of the scrutiny process will be consideration of this February
Cabinet report at the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting on
13 February 2017. Members of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and leaders 
[...]
Reserve of £15.756million to support the MTFP in future
years.

119

The detailed savings plans totalling £23.397million required to balance the
budget next year are detailed in Appendix 4. The main change in the savings
plans since the report to 14 December 2016 Cabinet relates to a review of the
council’s methodology for calculating the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).
The MRP is an annual cost the council is regulated to charge based upon
capital investment funded from borrowing. With agreement from the External
Auditor it has been agreed that the MRP can be based upon a 40 year asset
life rather than the 25 years an element of the MRP is charged over at the
moment. This change reduces the annual MRP charge by £3million.

120

Over the coming months the Council will develop savings plans for 2018/19
and 2019/20 and these will be reported to Cabinet during the development of
MTFP(8).

121

The revised forecast of savings up to 2019/20 is detailed in Table 12.
Table 12 – Total Savings 2011/12 to 2019/20
Period
2011/12 to 2016/17
2017/18 to 2019/20
TOTAL

Page 34

Savings
£m
185.7
59.6
245.3

2017/18 Net Budget Requirement and Council Tax
122

After taking into account base budget pressures and additional investment,
the Council’s recommended Net Budget Requirement for 2017/18 is
£387.594million. The financing of the Net Budget Requirement is detailed in
Table 13:
Table 13 – Financing of the 2017/18 Budget
Funding Stream
Revenue Support Grant
Business Rates
Business Rates – Top Up Grant
Collection Fund Surplus
Council Tax
New Homes Bonus
New Homes Bonus Reimbursement
Education Services Grant
Section 31 Grant
NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT

Amount
£m
56.000
48.739
67.625
3.000
195.706
8.882
0.267
1.500
5.875
387.594

123

The Gross and Net Expenditure Budgets for 2017/18 for each Service
Grouping are detailed in Appendix 5. A summary of the 2017/18 budget by
service expenditure type, based upon the CIPFA classification of costs is
detailed in Appendix 6.

124

The Government
[...]
5% collection rate in the long run.

Recommendations
127

It is recommended that Members:
(a)

approve the identified base budget pressures included in
paragraph 110;

(b)

approve the investments detailed in the report;

(c)

approve the 2017/18 savings plans detailed in Appendix 4;

(d)

approve a 1.99% 2017/18 Council Tax increase and an additional
2% increase which relates to the Adult Social Care precept,
totalling 3.99%;

(e)

approve the 2016/17 Net Budget Requirement of £387.594million.

How the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP (7)) 2017/18 to 2019/20 has been
developed
128

The following assumptions have been utilised in developing the MTFP(7)
budget model which is set out in Appendix 7.
(a)

government grant reductions for the MTFP(7) period have been
developed utilising information from the Local Government Finance
Settlement. The published RSG reductions for the period 2017/18 to
2019/20 are detailed below. By 2019/20 the RSG received by the
Council will have reduced to an estimated £27.6million;
Table 14 – MTFP (7) RSG Reductions
Year
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20

Page 36

Funding Reduction
£m
(21.140)
(14.140)
(14.240)

(b)

the government previously announced significant reductions of circa
15% in Public Health grant over the four year period 2016/17 to
2019/20. The government has confirmed that the reduction in the
Public Health grant will be £1.3million in 2017/18 with additional
reductions of £1.4million in both 2018/19 and 2019/20. This reduction in
Public Health grant increases the savings requirement for the Council
in each of these years;

(c)

in terms of NHB the Government has confirmed a reduction in the
number of years for which legacy payments will be made from six years
to five years in 2017/18 and then four years from 2018/19. The
government will also introduce a baseline for housing growth. However
this will be set at an initial baseline of 0.4% of the 2017/18 council tax
base rather than the 0.25% illustrated in the original baseline. The
g
[...]
345
321,116
199,976
117,896
781
55,478
3,482

£'000
501,630
51,282
41,578
117,755
321,720
208,855
89,345
710
57,113
5,422

1,391,560

1,425,117

1,395,410

Income
- Specific Grants
- Other Grants & contributions
- Sales
- Fees & charges
- Rents
- Recharges
- Other

584,069
68,748
8,881
106,341
8,787
190,682
6,917

559,937
74,654
8,110
107,516
6,972
225,266
8,160

568,850
75,964
9,308
107,513
7,774
205,043
9,634

Total Income

974,425

990,615

984,086

NET COST OF SERVICES

417,135

434,502

411,324

Capital charges
Interest and Investment income
Interest payable and similar charges

-55,478
-1,641
37,401

-55,478
-5,301
38,576

-57,113
-1,700
38,108

15,439
426
64

15,439
426
64

15,482
432
65

Net Operating Expenditure

413,346

428,228

406,598

Movement in Reserves:
Use of Earmarked Reserves
Use of Cash Limit Reserves
Addition to General Reserve

-11,621
-210
0

-29,586
-1,086
3,994

-18,185
-819
0

Net Budget Requirement

401,515

401,550

387,594

Financed by:Business Rates - local share
Top up Grant
Revenue Support Grant
Amount required from council tax payers
Estimated Net Surplus on Collection Fund
New Homes Bonus
New Homes Bonus - re-imbursement
Section 31 Grant
Education Services Grant

-54,841
-60,996
-77,140
-185,798
-2,617
-10,182
-267
-4,267
-5,407

-54,841
-60,996
-77,140
-185,798
-2,617
-10,182
-267
-4,302
-5,407

-48,739
-67,625
-56,000
-195,706
-3,000
-8,882
-267
-5,875
-1,500

Total Financing

-401,515

-401,550

-387,594

Employees
Premises
Transport
Supplies & Services
Agency & Contracted
Transfer Payments
Central Costs
Direct Revenue Financing
Capital Charges
Contingencies
GROSS EXPENDITURE

Levies
North East Combined Authority
Environment Agency - Flood Defence
North East Inshore Fisheries Conservation Authority

Page 89

This page is intentionally left blank

Medium Term Financial Plan - MTFP (7) 2017/18 - 2019/20 Model
2017/18
£'000

Government Funding
Government RSG Funding Reduction
Reduction in Public Health Grant
Reduction in Education 
[...]
genda Item 5
Cabinet
8 February 2017
School Admission Arrangements
Academic Year 2018/2019
KEY DECISION: CYPS/01/16
Report of Corporate Management Team
Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young People's
Services
Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and
Young People’s Services
Purpose of the Report
1

To ask Cabinet to consider and approve the proposed admission
arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the
2018/19 academic year.

Background
2

It is a mandatory requirement of the national School Admissions Code that all
schools must have admission arrangements that clearly set out how children
will be admitted, including the criteria that will be applied if there are more
applications than places at the school (oversubscription). Admission
arrangements are determined by admission authorities. The Local Authority
(LA) is the admission authority for Community and Voluntary Controlled
Schools, while the Governing Body is the admission authority for Voluntary
Aided and Foundation Schools and the relevant Trust for an Academy or Free
School.

3

All admission authorities must agree admission arrangements annually.
Where changes are proposed to admission arrangements the admission
authority must first consult on those arrangements. If there are no changes
proposed they only need to be consulted on at least every 7 years.
Consultation must be for a minimum of 6 weeks and must take place between
1 October and 31 January of the year before those arrangements are to
apply. This consultation period allows parents, other schools, religious
authorities and the local community to raise any concerns about proposed
admission arrangements.

4

Stakeholders are consulted on:
(a)
(b)
(c)

the number of pupils to be admitted in each year group (the proposed
admission number);
the application and administrative procedures for admissions, including
LA co-ordination with other admission authorities;
the criteria to be used in the event of over-subscription;
Page 159

Consultation for admissions for September 2018/2019 academic year
5

There were no changes proposed to the current admission arrangements for
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools that required public
consultation, other than where it is proposed that some schools have a
reduction in the admission number for the purposes of efficient and effective
curriculum delivery. All Governing Bodies/Trusts have considered the
proposed admission number for their school. The proposed admission
number for each Community and Voluntary Controlled School is detailed in
Appendix 2 of this report which Cabinet is asked to approve. The admission
numbers for Voluntary Aided, Foundation schools, Academies and the UTC,
South Durham are included for information. Consultation was undertaken
between 1 October 2016 and 21 November 2016 on schools where a
reduction to the admission number was proposed. Schools have responded
and the recommended PANs are detailed in Appendix 2.

6

All Governing Bodies/Trusts have also considered and agreed to the coordinated admission schemes that will govern the administrative processes
for the 2018/19 academic year, see Appendix 3. These are unchanged from
last year. Since a new School Admissions Code was published in December
2014 all admission authorities in Durham have followed advice issued by the
Department for Education (DfE) at the same time in relation to the admission
of summer born children outside of the normal year of entry. The process is
detailed in the co-ordinated admission scheme for primary schools in
Appendix 3.

7

The oversubscription criteria in respect of Community and Voluntary
Controlled schools, for which no changes are proposed, are included in
Appendix 3.

Statutory Requirements and Future Implications
8

It is a statutory requirement of all admission authorities that admission
arrangements for 2018/2019 are determined by 28 February 2017 and these
must be published on their websi

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
8 February 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Cabinet Members:
Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

Also Present:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Clare, P Conway, P May and J Shuttleworth

1 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest, if any. 

There were no declarations.

4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2019/20 and Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2017/18 [Key Decision CORP/R/16/02 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources, and 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided financial information to 
enable Cabinet to make recommendations to full Council to agree the 2017/18 
balanced revenue budget, an outline Medium Term Financial Plan MTFP(7) 
2017/18 to 2019/20 and a fully funded capital programme (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Councillor J Armstrong, Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
advised that Scrutiny members had met three times so far to consider the work to 
prepare the medium term financial plan. Overall members agreed that the Council 
deserves credit on the handling of austerity measures, including with regard to 
reserves. Members commented that a really good assessment of the position had 
been provided, and thanked officers for their work, with specific comments being 
made on the additional pressures facing children’s services, the importance of 



ensuring looking after children, and the need to keep a close eye on the 
Government commitment to funding the Better Care programme. 
 
Members agreed that there had been a good and robust MTFP consultation 
process with some suggestions on methodology set out within the report. At the 
scrutiny session held on 26 January members made additional comments to 
highlight to Cabinet to ask about plans to utilise the additional flexibility in relation to 
the social care precept, and to express concern about the dangers of cost shunting 
to social care. Scrutiny would meet again on 13 February to consider the final 
settlement report, and report those to full Council.

Cabinet members commented on the months of detailed planning that had gone 
into the MTFP process, and re-iterated the scale of the cuts that has been imposed 
on the authority over the last 7 years which were unprecedented. By the end of the 
financial year savings of £185.7million would have been delivered, and based on 
the forecast total savings over the period 2011/12 to 2019/20 is £245.3 million. 
Comments were made on the unfairness for Durham for another year on the level 
of precept it receives in comparison to other authorities, and that this unfair 
distribution of funding continued to have an impact on Durham’s spending power. 
Durham did not receive any of the transitional funding that other authorities had last 
year, and does not receive any of the rural services delivery grant which Durham 
should be entitled to. Cabinet members continue to lobby central government on 
this.

Despite the unfair share of funding, the council would take measures to balance the 
budget, however it was becoming more and more difficult to find the savings 
required and that further service reviews and restructures were planned. Members 
of the public who had taken part in the budget consultation exercise in the autumn 
of 2016 were thanked for their feedback. The protection of front line services would 
be continued as far as possible. Proposals for the continuation of the council tax 
reduction scheme which they have protected since 2013 were being made, and it 
was emphasised that Durham was one of only a few authorities to do so. 

Cabinet members commended officers on their continued accuracy for forecasting, 
and thanked members and officers for all their work input into the process. 

Resolved:

Upon a recorded vote being taken a unanimous vote in favour of the 
recommendations detailed in the report being recommended for full council 
approval was reached by Cabinet members. 

5 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2018/2019 [Key Decision 
CYPS/01/16] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which sought Cabinet to consider and approve the proposed 
admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 
2018/19 academic year (for copy see file of minutes).



Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

6 Annual Review of the Constitution 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s constitution (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 


